

No. 11-864

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMCAST CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CAROLINE BEHREND, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE, PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C., AND
AARP AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

MARY ALICE MCLARTY
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th St. NW, Ste. 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 965-3500

AAJ President

JOHN VAIL
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
777 6th St. NW, Ste. 520
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2887
john.vail@cclfirm.com

*Attorney for Amicus
Curiae AAJ*

additional counsel listed on inside cover

F. PAUL BLAND, JR.
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1825 K St. NW, Ste. 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 797-8600
pbland@publicjustice.net

ARTHUR H. BRYANT
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
555 12th St., Ste. 1230
Oakland, CA 94607
(510) 622-8150
abryant@publicjustice.net

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Public Justice, P.C.

JULIE NEPVEU
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
MICHAEL SCHUSTER
AARP
601 E St. NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060
jnepveu@aarp.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae AARP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI*
CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE PERSISTENT BUT CHIMERICAL
IDEA THAT AN *IN TERROREM* EFFECT
REQUIRES HIGHER PROCEDURAL
HURDLES TO CLASS CERTIFICATION
SHOULD NOT BE USED AS A GUIDE TO
INTERPRETING RULE 23. 5

II. ANY PRONOUNCEMENTS REGARDING
EVIDENTIARY BURDENS ON
MOVANTS FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION
SHOULD BE FASHIONED WITH
REGARD TO CLAIMS WHICH
EFFECTIVELY CANNOT BE LITIGATED
INDIVIDUALLY BECAUSE OF COSTS
BUT WHICH CAN BE LITIGATED
EFFICIENTLY AS CLASS ACTIONS. 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	4, 20
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	6
<i>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975).....	18, 20
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011).....	23
<i>Carnegie v. Mutual Savings Life Insurance Co.</i> , No. Civ.A.CV-9953292NE, 2004 WL 3715446 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 24, 2004).....	21
<i>Chisolm v. TranSouth Financial Corp.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 556 (E.D. Va. 1999).....	21
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	18
<i>Darling v. Champion Home Builders Co.</i> , 638 P.2d 1249 (Wash. 1982).....	20
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	5, 20
<i>Hydrite Chemical Co. v. Calumet Lubricants, Co.</i> , 47 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>In re Community Bank of Northern Virginia</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litigation</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....	3, 7

<i>In re Initial Public Offerings Securities Litigation</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	4
<i>In re Master Key Antitrust Litig.</i> , 528 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1975)	23
<i>In re Monumental Life Insurance Co.</i> , 365 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>In re Prempro</i> , 230 F.R.D. 555 (E.D. Ark. 2005).....	23
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>In re Universal Service Fund Telephone Billing Practices Litigation</i> , No. 02-MD- 1468-JWL, 2009 WL 435111 (D. Kan. Feb. 20, 2009), <i>aff'd.</i> , 619 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	18
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	4, 18
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	5
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100, 130 S. Ct. 599 (2009)	19
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Phillips Petroleum v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	20
<i>Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , No. 07 C 4507, 2012 WL 1597388 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2012)	13

<i>Travel 100 Group, Inc. v. Empire Cooler Service Inc.</i> , No. 03 CH 14510, 2004 WL 3105679 (Ill. Cir. Oct. 19, 2004).....	13
<i>United States Parole Commission v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	6
<i>Weld v. Glaxo Wellcome Inc.</i> , 746 N.E.2d 522 (Mass. 2001).....	20
<i>West v. Prudential Securities, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Willy v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 131 (1992).....	4

Statutes

1995 Private Securities Litigation Reform Act., H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (Conf. Rep.), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730.....	8
28 U.S.C. §§ 2071-2077 (1998)	3
Class Action Fairness Act, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (2005)	8
PSLRA, Pub. L. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995)	3, 6, 16

Other Authorities

Alexander, Janet Cooper, <i>Do the Merits Matter? A Study of Settlements in Securities Class Actions</i> , 43 Stan. L. Rev. 497 (1991)	7
Cox, James D., <i>Making Securities Fraud Class Actions Virtuous</i> , 39 Ariz. L. Rev. 497 (1997)	7
Fitzpatrick, Brian T., <i>An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee</i>	

<i>Awards</i> , 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811 (2010)	10
Kanner, Allan & Nagy, Tibor, <i>Exploding the Blackmail Myth: A New Perspective on Class Action Settlements</i> , 57 Baylor L. Rev. 681 (2005)	6
Klonoff, Robert H., <i>The Decline of Class Actions</i> , 90 Wash. U.L. Rev. ____ (forthcoming 2013).....	17
Landers, Jonathan M., <i>Of Legalized Blackmail and Legalized Theft: Consumer Class Actions and the Substance-Procedure Dilemma</i> , 47 S. Cal. L. Rev. 842 (1974).....	6
LoPucki, Lynn M., <i>The Death of Liability</i> , 106 Yale L.J. 1 (1996).....	9
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)</i> (2004)	12, 22
Marcus, Richard, <i>Reviving Judicial Gatekeeping of Aggregation: Scrutinizing the Merits on Class Certification</i> , 79 Geo Wash. L. Rev. 324 (2011)	7, 23
Memorandum from Lee H. Rosenthal, Ed Cooper, and Rick Marcus to the Committee on the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (Feb. 26, 2001), <i>in</i> Agenda Book, Committee on the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure March 12, 2001	18
Report of the Civil Rules Advisory Committee to the Standing Committee (May 14, 2001)	16
Rothstein, Barbara J. & Willging, Thomas E., <i>Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges</i> (3d ed. 2010)	12

Seligman, Joel, <i>The Merits Do Matter</i> , 108 Harv. L. Rev. 438 (1994)	7
Silver, Charles, “We’re Scared to Death”: <i>Class Certification and Blackmail</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1357 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
Tillinghast-Towers Perrin & Risk and Insurance Management Society, <i>1995 Cost of Risk Survey</i> (1995).....	9
Weiss, Elliot J. & Beckerman, John S., <i>Let the Money Do the Monitoring: How Institutional Investors Can Reduce Agency Costs in Securities Class Actions</i> , 104 Yale L.J. 2053 (1995)	7
Willing, Thomas E. & Lee, Emery G. III, <i>From Class Actions to Multidistrict Consolidations: Aggregate Mass-Tort Litigation After Ortiz</i> , 58 U. Kan. L. Rev. 775 (2010)	8
Willing, Thomas E. & Wheatman, Shannon R., <i>Attorney Choice of Forum in Class Action Litigation: What Difference Does it Make?</i> , 81 Notre Dame L. Rev. 591 (2006)	8, 9, 10
Willing, Thomas E., Hooper, Laural L. & Niemic, Robert J., Federal Judicial Center, <i>Empirical Study of Class Actions in Four Federal District Courts: Final Report to the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules</i> (1996)	9, 10, 11, 12
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	3, 4, 6, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	3, 10, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	6, 10, 19, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(b).....	26
